
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 511 8708 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 24 March 2014 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 8 January 2014 at 6.30 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

4 - 6 

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) RLWC USA TOMAHAWKS - VERBAL PRESENTATION 
UPDATE   

 

7 - 9 

 (B) WIDNES RECREATION GROUND DEVELOPMENT - 
VERBAL PRESENTATION UPDATE   

 

10 - 11 

 (C) LIVERPOOL CITY REGION ENTERPRISE STRATEGY   
 

12 - 14 

 (D) EUROPEAN PROGRAMME 2014-2020   
 

15 - 20 

 (E) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES   
 

21 - 29 

 (F) EMPLOYMENT LEARNING AND SKILLS QUARTERLY 
POLICY UPDATE   

 

30 - 32 

 (G) WELFARE REFORM SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP – 
TAKING FORWAR
[...]
nal multi use games area, a new 
cricket pitch, reconfiguration of the outdoor sports pitches and improvements 
to the car park. The draft business plan would be sent to Sport England for 
comments. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 
 

No policy implications. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 It was reported that the estimated £2.680m required to fund the scheme 
would be raised by the proposed sale of 3 acres of land at the Widnes 
Recreation site for housing development. 
 

Agenda Item 4bPage 10



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  
 
None identified. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
 
None identified. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
None identified. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
None identified. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
None identified. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None identified. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no Equality and Diversity issues associated with this report. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act.  
 

 

Page 11



 
REPORT TO:                        Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy &  
                                              Performance Board 
 
DATE:                                   8th January 2014 
 
REPORTING  OFFICER:      Strategic Director – Children and Enterprise. 
 
PORTFOLIO:                        Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT:                            Liverpool City Region Enterprise Strategy 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  To inform the Board of further work being done to develop an Enterprise Strategy for 

the Liverpool City Region and to invite Members to contribute to the content of the 
document 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION That: 
 
2.1 Members receive a presentation from Mark Basnett from the Liverpool City 

Region Enterprise Board on an Enterprise Strategy for the Liverpool City 
Region; 

2.2 Members identify priority areas for Halton which might be included in the  
strategy 

 
 
3.0 REPORT 
 
3.1 In September, this PPB received a report advising that partners in the Liverpool City 

Region (LCR) are developing an Enterprise Strategy to capture and evaluate existing 

evidence on economic development in Liverpool City Region and the wider economy 

to inform the design and development of a future enterprise programme.  The 

enterprise strategy will contribute to the City Region’s submission on ERDF 2014-2020 

programmes.  

3.2 As a reminder of the purpose of the document, the strategy is being developed so that: 

• The LCR is able develop and deliver a coherent plan of action to tackle the chronic 
shortage of businesses that impedes economic performance and address the gap 
of 17,000 business, creating an environment where business are created and grow 
at a rate above targeted levels. 

 
3.3 The development of the strategy will include:  

 

•  A forensic evaluation of existing evidence of the needs and drivers of the current and 
potential LCR business community, including an assessment of the specific issues 
facing the sub-region, identifying key opportunities that can be addressed by the 
future ERDF funds 

• An evaluation of existing evidence of the impact of underlying and structural issues 
on economic development interventions, including the impact of regional affluence 
on outcomes 

Agenda Item 4cPage 12



• An evidence based report on the efficacy of business support mechanisms to ensure 
that the proposed interventions will deliver the desired outcomes and value for 
money/Rate Of Investment with an options analysis that maps the development 
against the efficacy of potential interventions 

• Modeling of a range of  potential activities and interventions with their predicted 
impact on the delivery the targeted outcomes 

• A workshop to build a common understanding of the most appropriate solution to 
deliver the targeted economic outcome 
[...]
t 

the business support services provided across the area would become disjointed and 
have reduced relevance for businesses. Equally, it would become more difficult to 
lobby and secure external funding if an agreed strategy and action plan were not in 
place. 

 
 
7.0  EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES 
 
 There are no equal opportunities arising out of this report. 
 
 
8.0  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the act. 

  

Page 14



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

8th January 2013 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director Children & Enterprise 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Leader 

SUBJECT: 
 

European Programme 2014-2020 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to advise the Employment Learning and Skills and 
Community PPB on the development of a European Action Plan for Halton 
as part of the next European Programme 2014 -2020. The report is divided 
into two sections.  

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That PPB Members: 
 
i) Note the implementation of a Halton Action Plan for the European 

Programme 2014-20; 
 

ii) Give consideration to the thematic priorities identified and to advise 
on areas of particular importance to the ELS and C PPB 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Accessing European Funds 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 

A report to the Executive Board in December 2013 explained that the 2014-2020 
European Programme primarily covers the European Regional Development 
Fund (ERDF) and European Social Fund (ESF) grant schemes. For the first time 
UK Government has devolved European Union (EU) funding to Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs). The LEP has been required to produce an EU Investment 
Plan setting out how the Liverpool City Region proposes to spend its EU funding 
allocation. 
 
Budgets have now been allocated, with Liverpool City Region (LCR) receiving 
€221.9m (circa £185m). This is roughly one third of the funding received by the 
LCR in the previous programme period 2007-13 and the Liverpool City Region is 
currently seeking a Judicial Review on this matter. It is unlikely that the outcome 
of the Judicial Review will impact on Halton significantly.  
 
It appears that Halton will receive an indicative allocation of £16.9m by the LEP 
out of the £185m pot. (See Appendix 1 Indicative Halton Spend Profile). This is 

Agenda Item 4dPage 15



 

 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 

because Government allocated resources based on the regional geography of 
2006 (when Halton was classed as part of Cheshire) and apportioned resources 
for Halton accordingly.  
 
EU Regulations for the new programme require all EU funding to be spent on 11 
thematic objectives; the Liverpool City Region has agreed that these themes will 
be taken forward through 5  
portfolios: 

• Blue/Green Economy 

• Business Economy 

• Innovation Economy 

• Inclusive Economy 

• Place and Connectivity 
 
(N.B. The term portfolio is used in this context is to describe specific headings. It 
does not mean Council Portfolios). 
 
Identifying and Developing Halton’s priorities 
 
Given that the Liverpool City Region LEP will be required to distinguish between 
the resources set aside for Halton and the rest of the City Region, it is logical to 
develop a European Funding Investment Plan/Action Plan for Halton. 
 
Halton has mirrored the 5 Portfolios in developing its own set of projects under 
the same themes. An internal officer group chaired by the Strategic Director for 
Children & Enterprise has been meeting since April 2013 to develop Halton’s 
priorities in relation to the new programme.  
 
The approach we are taking can be summarised by the diagram below: 
 

 
Portfolio leads have been identified and draft Portfolios produced which identify 
key projects to be delivered via the Programme. Drafts have been shared with 
LCR leads for each portfolio area.  
 
[...]
 the Community Development service delivery 
for the period 1st April 2012 to 31st March 2013. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
the report be noted; 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Community Development supports the creation, development and 
sustainability of independent local community groups.  This generates the 
capacity for effective and inclusive community engagement with council 
departments and services thus enabling the delivery of many hundreds of 
community initiatives to tackle strategic objectives and community needs.  
The Community Development team have both a strategic and neighbourhood 
role in co-ordinating partnership support to respond to community concerns 
and create cohesive neighbourhoods which are participative and vibrant with 
a strong sense of community connectedness. 
 

4.0 
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The team consists of six members of staff including one Senior Officer. The 
Community Development Officers are neighbourhood based and work to the 
Area Forum patches.  They work alongside community groups helping them 
develop their skills and knowledge to support community action.  This often 
involves advice and guidance around committee structures, financial 
arrangements, policies and regulations which need to be developed and 
observed and assisting in delivery community action.  Community 
development is the only role that has this as its core purpose.  It strengthens 
local belonging and addresses inequalities.  It provides a conduit between 
communities and the public sector which fosters a relationship that:- 
 

Agenda Item 4ePage 21



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Promotes a strong sense of place, local services really matter to how 
people feel about where they live and their overall satisfaction.   

• Understands and targets local priorities – community concerns drive 
community initiatives and improvement in their neighbourhoods. 

• Communicates what the Council’s doing and proactively seeks views
[...]
Page 28



11.1 The service has a robust performance management mechanism. 
 

12.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

12.1 The Community Development service is open and accessible to all of Halton’s 
Community. The service supports both groups providing general community 
initiatives and those who represent marginalised sections of the community, 
i.e. Halton Umbrella providing a network for black, minority and ethnic 
residents, many groups who exist to support disabled, support those suffering 
severe ill health, etc. 
 

13.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act.  
 

 

Page 29



 1 

  
REPORT TO:                        Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy &  
                                              Performance Board 
 
DATE:                                   8th January  2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:      Strategic Director – Children and Enterprise. 
 
PORTFOLIO:                       Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT:                           Employment, Learning & Skills Quarterly Policy Update 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  To inform the Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to 

employment, learning and skills. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
2.1  That the report is noted. 
 
3.0    BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  A number of policy, legislation, consultation and guidance documents, are issued by 

government departments and agencies that have varying degrees of relevance to 
issues on the employment, learning and skills agenda and related topics. 
 

3.2  A brief summary of key announcements is provided in this report along with 
observations of local relevance, where appropriate, so the Board can consider 
whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or report to a future meeting. 

 
4.0     NEW POLICY, STRATEGY AND STATUTORY GUIDANCE 
 
This Policy round-up summarises new policy, research, consultations and other publications 
that may be of interest 
[...]
gov.uk or  0151 511 8231 

 
11.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. (For information - Hyperlinks to all of the full 
reports are embedded within the headings.)  

 

Page 32



 
REPORT TO:  Employment, Learning, Skills and Community    
                                                      Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 8th January 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director: Children & Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: ELS & C PPB Welfare Reform Scrutiny Topic 

Group – Taking forward the recommendations 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
 To outline proposals to :-  
 

• take forward the recommendations from the 
Employment, Learning and Skills PPB Welfare Reform Scrutiny Topic Group  

• respond to the PPB recommendation to put in 
place a mechanism for monitoring implementation of the action plan 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
 It is recommended that: 
 

(1) Members further consider the ranking and feasibility of the 
recommendations in line with corporate priorities and resources available. 

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
3.1  Measures introduced in the Welfare Reform Act 2012, represent the biggest 

changes to the welfare system since its conception 60 years ago. Given that a 
key pillar of the Government’s reform is a focus on “making work pay”, it was 
felt that there were a number of issues that required further exploration within 
the context of employment, learning, skills and communities. In response the 
Employment, Learning, Skills and Community PPB commissioned a Scrutiny 
Review to consider the implications of the welfare reforms.  The Topic Group 
was chaired by Cllr Sue Edge and supported by Wesley Rourke, Operational 
Director for Economy, Enterprise and Property, Principal Policy Officer from the 
Children and Enterprise policy team and the Halton Strategic Partnership Board 
Partnership Officer. 

 
3.2 The scrutiny review was conducted through a number of means betw
[...]
ion and action. Elements of 
the scrutiny review also impact on the other key priorities, in particular ‘A 
Healthy Halton’ as the reforms will impact on people in receipt of disability 
benefits, Children whose families may see changes to the benefits they receive 
and ‘A Safer Halton’, as benefits changes and sanctions may lead to an 
increase in domestic violence and potentially anti-social behaviour and crime. 

 
4.3 The Topic Group concluded their findings by identifying recommendations, but 

recognised that these may not be achievable due to the Council’s and current 
financial position and the budget restraints and highlighted that these would 
require further investigation prior to implementing. 

 

Page 34



4.4 At the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and Performance 
Board on 11th November, members agreed to endorse the recommendations in 
the report and continue the Scrutiny Topic Group in order to fully investigate the 
feasibility of the recommendations together with partners prior to 
implementation. 

 
4.5 The Halton Strategic Partnership Board is also keen for partners to work 

together in order to:- 
 

•  Identify and better integrate local support 
services  

• Gather information about partner experiences of the impacts of the welfare 
reforms as they are implemented, and 

• Identify case studies that give a customer perspective of the impacts of the 
welfare reforms 

 
 
5.0 Way Forward 
 
5.1   The continuing work of the ELS & C Welfare Reform Scrutiny Topic Group will 

build upon the good work that it has done to date and that of the HSPB. It is 
proposed that a series of themed meetings of the Topic Group are planned, to 
which partners will be invited as appropriate to help inform the discussion, 
refine the recommendations and work with the council to deliver any resulting 
actions and put in place a mechanism for monitoring their implementation. 

 
5.2 The welfare reforms are being implemented over time, with man
[...]
will result in less money in the economy which may 
impact upon existing and new development. On the positive side Halton has a 
good supply of local labour skills to support economic growth and 
regeneration. 

 
 
9.0  RISK ANALYSIS 
 
9.1  The work of the welfare reform topic group supports the Council’s strategic 

priority of Employment, Learning, Skills and Community. The welfare reforms 
present a number of risks to children and families in the borough, due to 
families being likely to have less money and increasing demands on that 
income  

 
 
10.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
10.1  The implementation of the recommendations will help to mitigate against the 

impacts of the welfare reforms on the residents of Halton. 
 
 
11.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the act. 
 
 

Page 37



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills and Community 

Policy and Performance Board  
 

DATE: 08th January 2014     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 2 of 2013/14 
 

PORFTFOLIO: Resources    
  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period to 
30th September 2013.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2013-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

• Economy, Enterprise and Property extracts for Employment, 
Learning & Skills   

• Community Services extracts for Library Services and other 
Culture and leisure Services 

 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 

2.0 RECOMM
[...]
not 
be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.  
 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 
 

    

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using the 
following convention 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 
period last year. 

Amber  Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same 
period last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 
Key for Operational Director Lead 
 
WR – Wesley Rourke - Operational Director Economy, Enterprise & Property 
CP – Chris Patino - Operational Director Community and Environment 
 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4a RLWC USA Tomahawks - Verbal presentation update
	4b Widnes Recreation Ground Development - Verbal presentation update
	4c Liverpool City Region Enterprise Strategy
	4d European Programme 2014-2020
	Appendix

	4e Community Development Services
	4f Employment Learning and Skills Quarterly Policy Update
	4g Welfare Reform Scrutiny Topic Group Œ Taking forward the recommendations
	5a Quarterly Performance Monitoring
	ELSC Priority Based Report for PPB Q2 2013-14 Final




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Wednesday, 8 January 2014 in The Board Room - Municipal 
Building, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Howard, P. Lloyd Jones, Logan, MacManus, Parker, Roberts and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Cassidy and Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: C. Dinsdale, N. Goodwin, D. Houghton, C. Patino, W Rourke 
and M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Jones in accordance with Standing Order 33  

 

 
 Action 

ELS30 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 11 November 

2013, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS31 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
ELS32 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION ENTERPRISE STRATEGY  
  
     The Board received a presentation from Mark 

Basnett, Liverpool City Region Enterprise Board, which 
provided information of further work being carried out to 
develop an Enterprise Strategy for the Liverpool City 
Region. 
 
 The presentation set out the following: 
   

• reasons for an Enterprise Strategy;  

• various statistics for businesses compared to 
the UK average;  

• total enterprises per 10,000 working age 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



population;  

• demographics;  

• births and deaths of new enterprises in the 
Borough;  

• 5 year survival rates; 

• enterprise growth & barriers to growth; 

• percentages of businesses that significantly 
traded outside the Region; 

• business support landscape;  

• what the strategy should deliver;  

• long term ambitions; 

• strategy & programme; and 

• key principles, themes and strands.                  
 

Arising from discussion of the presentation, Members 
raised concerns that the work experience provision delivered 
by schools had ceased.  In addition Members discussed the 
use of the internet to develop small businesses and 
suggested that this be identified as a priority for Halton to be 
included in the strategy.   
 
 It was noted that a report was submitted in 
September 2013, which advised that partners in the 
Liverpool City Region (LCR) were developing an Enterprise 
Strategy to capture and evaluate existing evidence on 
economic development in LCR and the wider economy to 
inform the design and development of a future enterprise 
programme.  
 
 Members were advised that the strategy was being 
developed so that the LCR was able to develop and deliver 
a coherent plan of action to tackle the chronic shortage of 
businesses that impeded on economic performance and 
addressed the gap of 17,000 businesses.  This would help 
create an environment where businesses were created and 
could grow at a rate above targeted levels.  
 
 The report further set out what development of the 
strategy would include and the key questions to be 
considered. 
 
 The Chairman advised the Board that it was 
important that Halton played an active role in shaping and 
informing the development of the strategy. 
 
 The Chairman thanked Mark Basnett for an 
informative presentation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 



1) the presentation and report be noted;  
 
2) the use of internet to develop small businesses be 

identified as a priority area for Halton which may be 
included in the strategy;  

 
3) Members forward any other priority area suggestions 

for Halton to be included in the Strategy to the Lead 
Officer or Clerk. 

Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
ELS33 EUROPEAN PROGRAMME 2014-2020  
  
   The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which advised Members 
on the development of a European Action Plan for Halton as 
part of the next European Programme 2014-2020.   

 
The report was set out in two sections as follows:- 

 

• accessing European Funds; and 

• identifying and Developing Halton’s Priorities. 
  
It was reported that budgets had now been allocated 

with Liverpool City Region (LCR) receiving approximately 
£185m.  From this it was noted that Halton would possibly 
receive an indicative allocation of £16.9m by the Local 
Economic Partnership (LEP.   

 
It was further noted that EU Regulations for the new 

programme required all EU funding to be spent on 11 
thematic objectives and the LCR had agreed that these 
themes would be taken forward through 5 portfolios, which 
were set out in the report for information. 

 
Members were advised that a European Funding 

Investment Plan / Action Plan for Halton had to be 
developed and Halton had mirrored the 5 portfolios in 
developing its own set of projects under the same themes.  
An internal officer group chaired by the Strategic Director for 
Children and Enterprise had been meeting since April 2013 
to develop Halton’s priorities in relation to the new 
programme.   

 
The report set out the approach Halton was taking to 

develop the priorities and set out the portfolio leads.  In 
addition Members considered the thematic priorities which 
had been identified which were appended to the report, for 
example tackling youth unemployment, social growth and 
connectivity, transport infrastructure and helping adults back 
to work. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Arising from discussion of the report, Members 

queried who was funding the Judicial Review outlined in 3.2 
of the report and when was it scheduled to take place.  In 
response it was noted that the other Merseyside authorities 
were responsible for the funding and it was scheduled for 
the 28 and 29 January 2014.  Members requested an 
update be brought to a future meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the implementation of a Halton Action Plan for 
the European Programme 2014-20 be noted;  

 
2) consideration be given to the thematic priorities 

identified; and 
 
3) a progress report be presented at a future 

meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
ELS34 RLWC USA TOMAHAWKS - VERBAL PRESENTATION 

UPDATE 
 

  
  The Board received a report from Chris Patino, 

Operational Director, Community and Environment, which 
provided information on when Halton hosted the USA  
Rugby League Team during the Rugby League World Cup 
(RLWC) 2013. 
 
 The Board was advised that 37 towns and cities 
expressed an interest in being hosts to Rugby League 
Teams for the World Cup and 14 had been chosen, Halton 
being one of them.  The USA Team arrived in England on 19 
October 2013, set up their team base in the Park Royal and 
used the Halton Stadium as their training base. 
 
 A draft delivery plan, which set out activities taken to 
assist in the facilitation and promotion of the RLWC, was 
circulated at the meeting. It was reported that the USA team 
engaged with hundreds of pupils, various community groups 
and attended civic functions with the Mayor.  Members were 
further advised that the USA Team presented Halton with an 
award for being a fantastic host and displaying excellent 
team spirit. 
 
 The Chair wished to place on record the Board’s 
thanks to the Sports Development Team for organising the 
programme during the USA Team’s visit. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 



  
   
ELS35 WIDNES RECREATION GROUND DEVELOPMENT - 

VERBAL PRESENTATION UPDATE 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Communities, which set out information regarding 
development of Widnes Recreation Ground. 
 
 Chris Patino, Operational Director, Community and 
Environment addressed the Board and provide a verbal 
update which outlined the following: 
 

• a brief history of the site and background 
information; 

• details of what the new sports facilities would 
include eg; showcase pitches for rugby, 
football and cricket, plus changing facilities etc; 

• consultation procedure; and  

• financial information. 
 

Members were advised that the Council was working 
in partnership with a local school in order to obtain input 
regarding design of the facility and work was planned to 
commence in March 2014 and be finalised in October / 
November 2014. 

 
It was reported that the estimated £2.680m required 

to fund the scheme would be raised by the proposed sale of 
3 acres of land from the site for housing development. 

 
Tabled at the meeting were various picture boards 

providing images of the new plans, facilities and playing field 
areas. The Board welcomed the new development and felt it 
would be an asset to the Borough. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
ELS36 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Communities, which provided an annual report on the 
Community Development service delivery for the period 1 
April 2012 – 31 March 2013. 
 
 Nicola Goodwin, Community Development Manager, 
reported that Community Development support the creation, 
development and sustainability of independent local 
community groups.  This generated the capacity for effective 
and inclusive community engagement with Council 

 



departments and services thus enabling the delivery of 
many hundreds of community initiatives to tackle strategic 
objectives and community needs.  It was noted that the 
Community Development Team had both a strategic and 
neighbourhood role in co-ordinating partnership supports to 
respond to community concerns and created cohesive 
neighbourhoods which were participative and vibrant with a 
strong sense of community connectedness. 
 
 The report set out the structure of the team, roles 
involved and noted that officers worked alongside 
community groups to help them develop their skills and 
knowledge to support community action. 
 
 It was further noted that a performance framework 
was in place for community development activities and the 
performance indicators were set out in the report for 
information. 
 
 The report further set out details of Grass Roots 
delivery and provided a snapshot of neighbourhood activity 
extracted from the annual reports of each Area Forum area 
in addition to details of voluntary youth and bursary grants. 
 
 Members were also informed of service evaluation, 
community development grants, strategic approaches and 
future challenges. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
ELS37 EMPLOYMENT LEARNING AND SKILLS QUARTERLY 

POLICY UPDATE 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise, which informed Members of recent 
national policy announcements relevant to employment, 
learning and skills. 
 
 It was reported that a number of policy, legislation, 
consultation and guidance documents were issued by 
Government departments and agencies that had varying 
degrees of relevance to issues on the employment, learning 
and skills agenda and related topics. 
 
 The report set out brief summaries of key 
announcements to the Board for information along with 
observations of local relevance, where appropriate, so the 
Board could consider whether to initiate more detailed 
scrutiny and/or report to future meetings. 
 

 



 The report set out the following: 
 

• new policy, strategy and statutory guidance;  
 

o the Future of Apprenticeships in England: 
Implementation Plan; and 

o Care Leaver Strategy; 
 

• research, consultations and general information; 
 

o proposal to establish a combined authority for 
Greater Merseyside; 

o OECD skills outlook 2013: key findings; 
o regional policy for smart growth and SME 

support; and 
o investment and campaign to help small firms 

grow. 
 

RESOLVED: That the information be noted. 
 

   
ELS38 WELFARE REFORM SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP – 

TAKING FORWARD THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which proposed ways in 
which to take forward the recommendations from the ELSC 
Welfare Reform Scrutiny Topic Group. 
 
 It was reported that the scrutiny review was 
conducted through a number of means between June and 
September 2013.  Progress to date was set out in the report 
for information including the group’s conclusion, findings and 
recommendations identified.  It was noted that the group 
recognised that all the recommendations may not be 
achievable due to the Council’s current financial position and 
the budget restraints. 
 
   Members were advised that the Halton Strategic 
Partnership Board was also carrying out work around 
welfare reforms and it was suggested that the two work 
streams be brought together.  Further investigations would 
be carried out with regards to how the recommendations 
could be implemented.  
 
 It was further noted that four key themes had been 
identified as follows: 
 

• adult education and skills, working with job 
centres and up-skilling the adult population;  

 



• data research to gather information about partner 
experiences including case studies;  

• information and support given to vulnerable 
groups; and 

• policy development and partnership working. 
 

The Board agreed to continue the work of the topic 
group and endorsed the key themes in moving forward. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be 

noted. 
 

   
ELS39 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources, which detailed the second quarter 
performance management report for 2013/14.  The report 
set out progress against objectives / milestones and 
performance targets and provided information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that had arisen during 
the period. 
 
 It was reported that key priorities for development or 
improvement were agreed by Members and included in 
Directorate Plans for the various functional areas as follows: 
 

• Economy, Enterprise and Property extracts for 
Employment Learning and Skills; and 

• Community Services extracts for Library Services 
and other Culture and Leisure services. 

 
RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 

management reports be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.50 p.m. 


